AGENDA

MAYOR & BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA MEETING

– 
        Monday, November 2, 2009

1.  CALL TO ORDER

· Salute to Flag

2.  STATEMENT OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

3.  ROLL CALL 

4.  PUBLIC HEARING ON THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE(s)

     SCHEDULED FOR NOV. 9, 2009.

ORDINANCE #108-09

AN ORDINANCE authorizing donation and lease of vehicles 

to the volunteer ambulance squads

 and board of education.
(Co. Kaiserman, Sponsor – Public Hearing November 9, 2009)
5.  OLD BUSINESS:

6.  CONSENT AGENDA RESOLUTIONS – None at this time

7.  CONSENT AGENDA COMMUNICATIONS & COMMITTEE REPORTS

8.  NEW BUSINESS (if any)
· Introduction of the following Ordinance(s) (None):
9.  PUBLIC PORTION

10.  EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEMS (If necessary) 

11.  ADJOURNMENT             

AGENDA MEETING




November 2, 2009











PAGE 1





CONSENT AGENDA COMMUNICATIONS











DISPOSITION:

· ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE
APPLICATION(S) FOR BINGO/RAFFLE LICENSES

a) St. Stanislaus Kostka Holy Name Society to conduct an 
    Off-Premise 50/50 to be held on January 1, 2010 (RA: 1622).

-  ___________.

DONNA M. BRODZINSKI, CTC

Requesting a Resolution canceling outstanding 

taxes on Block 387, Lot 1 and Block 412, Lot 1

assessed to the New Jersey Turnpike Authority, 

as per the Municipal Auditor.






-  ____________

*(Resolution if required)
REPORT OF CHAIR.

· PLANNING & ZONING


REPORT OF CHAIR.

· PUBLIC SAFETY

REPORT OF CHAIR.

· PUBLIC WORKS

REPORT OF CHAIR.

· RECREATION

REPORT OF CHAIR.

· WATER & SEWER

REPORT OF CHAIR.

· MAYOR O’BRIEN

AGENDA MEETING






November 2, 2009










PAGE 2

                          CONSENT AGENDA COMMUNICATIONS
· BUSINESS  ADMINISTRATOR'S AGENDA/REPORT

Administration & Finance:  

a. Authorization to for Borough Engineer to develop bid specifications and for the Borough Clerk to advertise for bids to lease antenna space on the Bordentown Avenue Water tower. 

b. Authorization to retain following professionals for work necessary to further the attainment of Borough interest in property located at Block 190 Lot 61 as a result of a Borough storm water management project

1. Appraisal work to be completed by John Zennario of the Stern and Dragoset Appraisal Group in the amount of $1,750.

2. Survey work to be completed by the Borough Engineer. 

3. Title work to be completed by a licensed NJ Title Company through Borough Attorney’s office.   

c. Authorization to retain Pamela J. Brodowski of the firm BRB Valuation & Consulting Services to prepare appraisal reports to be used in association with tax appeals filed for properties located at Block 330.03 Lot 1.18, Block 330.04 Lot 1.02, Block 3304 Lots 1.03 & 18, and Block 330.07 Lot 1.  The total anticipated cost of such services is not anticipated to exceed $29,500.

d. Authorization on the renewal and modification of the Borough’s Employee Medical Benefit Plan with Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield.

e. Authorization on the renewal and modification of the Borough’s Employee Prescription Benefit Plan. 

Public Works: 

a. Authorization to execute a renewal of the current HVAC Maintenance Contract with Air Systems Maintenance, Inc. of Kenilworth, NJ for an additional 2-year period as permitted under the original agreement.  There is no change in the pricing for these services.

b. Authorization to execute a renewal of the current Uniform Rental and Cleaning Contract with American Wear of East Orange, NJ for an additional 2-year period as permitted under the original agreement.  There is no change in the pricing for these services.

c. Authorization to execute an Inter-Local Agreement with Middlesex County to complete line striping of the following roads:

1. Johnson’s Lane

2. Cheesequake Road

3. Pulaski Avenue

4. Deerfield Road

5. North Ernston Road

6. Main Street Extension 

Recreation:  none 

Water & Sewer:  none
Public Safety:  

a.  Review of a request from the Volunteer Fire Department to modify the current ordinance specifically in the areas of membership and qualifications.
Planning & Zoning: none 

Personnel:  none

AGENDA MEETING






November 2, 2009










PAGE 3

· C.F.O. WAYNE A. KRONOWSKI

1. Budget Transfers

2. Water Rate Review

· BOROUGH ATTORNEY AGENDA/REPORT

· BOROUGH ENGINEER AGENDA/REPORT

1)  Stevens Avenue Roadway Improvement – Receipt of Municipal Aid Grant (Report Attached)
AGENDA MEETING






November 2, 2009


PAGE 1

FOR YOUR INFORMATION
· ADMIN. & FINANCE

LEGAL NOTICES RECEIVED

Received notice of a Public Hearing to be held regarding the proposed 

sale of the Civic Square Parking Facility located in New Brunswick 

to the New Brunswick Parking Authority on Nov. 10, 2009 at 2PM

in the Freeholders Meeting Room City of New Brunswick. 

-
__________________

· PLANNING & ZONING

NOTICE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Following applicants to appear before the Planning Board on 

November 4, 2009 at 7:30 PM, 167 Main Street:

a)  Application filed by Contractor for property located at 

     112 and 114 Marsh Avenue seeking a proposed subdivision 

     and variances to obtain property from 112 Marsh Ave. and 

     add to 114 March Ave., remove existing home and build a 

     new 2 story home on 112 Marsh Ave, the same size as 114 Marsh Ave. – a)_________________

b)  Application filed by Attorney for applicant of property located

     at Block 25, Lot 1.01, Cheesequake Road – Building “B” seeking

     approval to amend previously approved preliminary and final

     major site plan approval to eliminate the requirement of installing

     a six foot high, vinyl fence around the proposed detention basin

     and substitute with a split rail fence.



- b)_____________________

SAYREVILLE PLANNING BOARD

Resolution(s) Memorialized on October 21, 2009.
a)  Bedrock Concrete Corp., Hartle Street, Block 60.06, Lot 1
     Preliminary & Final Major Site Plan.



- _____________________

TOWNSHIP OF OLD BRIDGE

Notice of Public Hearing on Amendment to Circulation

Element of Master Plan – Cross Trails Bike/Pedestrian 

Pathways Plan.






-  _______________________
· PUBLIC WORKS

· PUBLIC SAFETY

· RECREATION

MINUTES






Rec. & File
Board of Adjustment


-

September 23, 2009

Board of Education
(Regular Mtg.)
-

October 6, 2009
Planning Board


-

October 7, 2009
              Personal & Confidential

Specific Notes to the Mayor & Council for

November 2, 2009 Agenda Meeting:

Administration & Finance:  
The renewal of the Medical and Prescription Plans were reviewed by the Administration and Finance Committee and is being forwarded for discussion and approval by the entire governing body.   

Prior to review by the A & F Comm., we issued an RFP through the insurance broker.  The results of the RFP were reviewed by the A & F Committee.  The current recommended renewal for medical coverage comes at a 3.9% increase (the original proposal was over 15%).  This percentage does not take into effect the new contractual provisions with AFSCME.  Should we be successful in implementing that proposal Borough wide, we will realize a savings of over $250,000 or over 7%.

Prescription plan renewal is not as encouraging.  The Borough is currently experiencing a large increase in claims through the prescription plan.  This is not unique to the Borough as most entities, both public and private have experienced similar increases.  Predominantly, the proliferation of “maintenance” drugs has caused this claims spike.  Therefore, the increase in are prescription plan costs will result in a 19.97% or just under $260,000 increase.  As was discussed and endorsed by the A&F Committee, we are also recommending the modification of retirees plan.  The features and benefits will stay unchanged, but we are strongly recommending changing carriers from Horizon to Maxor, which has successfully handled the active employees for the last 4+ years.  Without this change the Borough would be faced with an even larger increase of 24.08%.  

Finally, it should be noted that the Borough received prescription plan proposals ranging from a low of the recommended 19.97 % increase to a high of 37.91%.      

Overall, the plans that are being proposed result in a blended rate increase of 8.43%.  When you include the negotiated plan modification eliminating the Borough’s expense of the traditional plan, the total blended rate results in 2.28% increase.   

We will continue to monitor the plans and work with the bargaining units during negotiating sessions to minimize the current and future impact of employee benefit packages. 

Public Works:  none
Recreation:  none
Water & Sewer: none
Public Safety:  none

Planning & Zoning:  none

Personnel:  none

